

Jeffery J. Oven  
Mark L. Stermitz  
Jeffrey M. Roth  
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
490 North 31st Street, Ste. 500  
Billings, MT 59103-2529  
Telephone: 406-252-3441  
Email: joven@crowleyfleck.com  
mstermitz@crowleyfleck.com  
jroth@crowleyfleck.com

Peter R. Steenland  
Peter R. Whitfield  
Lauren C. Freeman  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: 202-736-8000  
Email: psteenland@sidley.com  
pwhitfield@sidley.com  
lfreeman@sidley.com

*Counsel for TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP and TransCanada Corporation*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

---

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL  
NETWORK, *et al.*,

and

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE  
COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
STATE, *et al.*,

Federal Defendants,

and

TRANSCANADA CORPORATION, *et  
al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

---

CV 17-29-GF-BMM  
CV 17-31-GF-BMM

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANT-  
INTERVENORS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL HISTORY .....	5
REGULATORY FRAMEWORK .....	8
I. NEPA .....	8
II. ESA .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. There Is No Basis To Set Aside State’s National Interest Determination ....	18
A. State’s National Interest Determination Is Not Subject To Judicial Review .....	18
B. State Did Not Need to Explain the President’s Change in Policy on GHG Issues.....	23
II. State Complied with NEPA when It Approved Keystone XL .....	31
A. State Appropriately Framed the Purpose and Need for the Action ....	31
B. State Considered a Reasonable Range of Alternatives .....	36
C. The Change in the Nebraska Route Does Not Impact State’s NEPA Analysis .....	41
D. State Reasonably Set Forth a No Action Alternative.....	45
E. State’s Cumulative Effects Analysis Complies with NEPA.....	53
F. State Adequately Considered Extraterritorial Impacts of the Keystone XL Pipeline Project .....	58

G.	State Took a Hard Look at the Potential Impact of the Project and Its Analysis Does Not Require Supplementation.....	62
1.	Oil Prices.....	65
2.	Rail Transportation .....	67
3.	Oil Spills .....	69
H.	State Took a Hard Look at Potential Impacts of the Keystone XL Pipeline Project.....	76
1.	GHG Impacts .....	76
2.	Impacts to Fort Peck Dam.....	78
3.	Cultural Resources and Environmental Justice .....	79
I.	State Considered Adequate Mitigation Measures to Reduce Potential Impacts .....	82
III.	The Federal Defendants Fully Complied with the Endangered Species Act .....	83
A.	FWS and State Used the Best Data Available to Assess Impacts to the Whooping Crane, Supporting a Finding of No Jeopardy from the Keystone XL Pipeline Project.....	86
1.	Conservation Measures, Including Bird Flight Diverters, Are Proven to Reduce Harm to the Whooping Crane .....	87
2.	Telemetry and Sighting Data Is Not the Best Available Science on Whooping Cranes.....	94
B.	State and FWS Properly Relied on Guidelines to Prevent Predation to Terns and Plovers .....	98
C.	Claims Regarding the Prairie Dog and Fox are Meritless .....	100
1.	Prairie dog habitat is not determinative of the impact to the ferret .....	100
2.	The Northern Swift Fox is not listed under the ESA.....	102

D.	The Agencies Correctly Determined the Project Is Not Likely to Adversely Affect the Pallid Sturgeon, Rufa Red Knot, Western Fringed Prairie Orchid, and Northern Long-Eared Bat.....	102
1.	Pallid Sturgeon.....	102
2.	Rufa Red Knot .....	103
3.	Western Fringed Prairie Orchid (WFPO) .....	104
4.	Northern Long-Eared Bat (NLEB) .....	105
E.	Impacts from All Stages of the Project Were Appropriately Analyzed .....	106
	CONCLUSION .....	107

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alameda Health Sys. v. Ctrs. for Medicare &amp; Medicaid Servs.</i> , No. 16-CV-5903-PJH, 2017 WL 6450506 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2017) .....	11
<i>Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	38
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 772 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	66
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Savage</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 1181 (D. Mont. 2016).....	8
<i>Animal Def. Council v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>amended by</i> 867 F.2d 1244 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	42
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	86
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 801 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Chi. &amp; S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	22, 23
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	31, 37, 38
<i>City of Angoon v. Hodel</i> , 803 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir.1986) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>City of Grapevine, Tex. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	38

*City of Sausalito v. O’Neill*,  
386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004) .....70

*Claybrook v. Slater*,  
111 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....20

*Communities, Inc., v. Busey*,  
956 F.2d 619 (6th Cir.1992) .....51

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
833 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016) .....13

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar*,  
706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013) .....43, 44, 45

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010) .....51, 52

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
807 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2015) .....10, 11

*Ctr. for Env’tl. Law & Policy v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
655 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011) .....54, 56, 57

*Ctr. for Food Safety v. Salazar*,  
898 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2012).....37

*Defs. of Wildlife v. Zinke*,  
856 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2017) .....9

*Dep’t of Navy v. Egan*,  
484 U.S. 518 (1988).....20

*Drake v. FAA*,  
291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....19

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....12, 27

*Friends of Capital Crescent Trail v. Fed. Transit Admin.*,  
877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....63

*Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne*,  
520 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008) .....52

*Fuel Safe Wash. v. FERC*,  
389 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2004) .....32, 38

*Greenpeace USA v. Stone*,  
748 F. Supp. 749 (D. Haw. 1990).....59, 61

*Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., Medford Dist.*,  
914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990) .....41

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....19

*HonoluluTraffic.com v. Fed. Transit Admin.*,  
742 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2014) .....32

*Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas*,  
137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir.1998) .....64

*Idaho Wool Growers Ass’n v. Vilsack*,  
816 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016) .....65

*Japanese Vill., LLC v. Fed. Transit Admin.*,  
843 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2016) .....37, 38

*Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Boody*,  
468 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006) .....64

*Klein v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
753 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2014) .....9, 39

*Kleppe v. Sierra Club*,  
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....55, 58

*Lands Council v. McNair*,  
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc), *rev’d on other grounds by*  
*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....13

*Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State*,  
104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....20, 21

*Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....43, 63

*McKeel v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
722 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1983) .....58

*Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. McAllister*,  
460 F. App’x 667 (9th Cir. 2011) .....48

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....12, 27, 70

*N. Alaska Envtl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne*,  
457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006) .....56

*N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) .....63

*N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012) .....52

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
647 F.2d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....58

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....28

*Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010) .....34

*Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005) .....37

*Native Ecosystems Council v. Weldon*,  
697 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2012) .....8, 13

*Nev. Land Action Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
8 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1993) .....12

*No Oilport v. Carter*,  
520 F. Supp. 334 (W.D. Wash. 1981) .....22

*Norfolk Energy, Inc. v. Hodel*,  
898 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1990) .....12

*North Carolina v. FAA*,  
957 F.2d 1125 (4th Cir. 1992) .....55, 56, 57

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....43

*Oceana v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.*,  
37 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2014).....50

*Oceana, Inc. v. Locke*,  
670 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....12

*Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) .....21, 22

*Protect Our Communities Found. v. Jewell*,  
825 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2016) .....48

*Protecting Arizona’s Res. & Children v. Fed. Highway Admin.*,  
No. 16-16586, 2017 WL 6146939 (9th Cir. Dec. 8, 2017) .....32

*Pub. Emps. for Env’tl. Responsibility v. Beaudreau*,  
25 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2014).....73

*Rocky Mtn. Wild v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
No. CV-13-42-M-DWM, 2014 WL 7176384 (D. Mont. Sept. 29,  
2014) .....96

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke*,  
776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014) .....10, 11, 86, 95

*Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Lyons*,  
871 F. Supp. 1291 (W.D. Wash. 1994), *aff’d sub nom. Seattle  
Audubon Soc’y v. Moseley*, 80 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir. 1996).....56

*Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Moseley*,  
80 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir. 1996) .....36, 41

*Sierra Club v. Mainella*,  
459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....11

*Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar*,  
661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....31, 38

*Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012) .....13

*U.S. Ordnance Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
432 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.D.C. 2006), *vacated as moot* by 231 F.  
App’x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....21

*U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA*,  
830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....27

*Vermonters for a Clean Env’t, Inc. v. Madrid*,  
73 F. Supp. 3d 417 (D. Vt. 2014) .....35

*W. Org. of Res. Councils v. United States BLM*,  
No. CV 16-21-GF-BMM, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49635 (D. Mont.  
Mar. 26, 2018).....39

*Webster v. Doe*,  
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....20

*Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) .....12

*Young v. Gen. Servs. Admin.*,  
99 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2000).....51

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701 .....19

5 U.S.C. § 706.....11, 12

16 U.S.C. § 1536.....9, 10, 86

16 U.S.C. § 1538.....93

42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....8

42 U.S.C. § 4331 .....8

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

22 C.F.R. § 161.9 .....63

22 C.F.R. § 161.12 .....59

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 .....36

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9 .....42, 63

40 C.F.R. § 1502.13 .....31

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....37, 42, 46

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....54

50 C.F.R. § 402.05 .....106

Council on Env'tl. Quality, *Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning  
CEQ's National Environmental Policy Act Regulations*,  
46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981).....37, 46

Council on Env'tl. Quality, *Guidance Regarding NEPA Regulations*,  
48 Fed. Reg. 34,263 (July 28, 1983).....32

Dep't of State, *Notice of Availability of the Final Environmental  
Impact Statement for the Proposed Keystone XL Project*,  
76 Fed. Reg. 55,155 (Sept. 6, 2011) .....6

Executive Order 12114 of January 4, 1979:Environmental Effects  
Abroad of Major Federal Actions,  
44 Fed. Reg. 1,957 (Jan. 9, 1979).....59, 60, 61

Executive Order 13337 of April 30, 2004: Issuance of Permits With  
Respect to Certain Energy-Related Facilities and Land  
Transportation Crossings on the International Boundaries of the  
United States,  
69 Fed. Reg. 25,299 (May 5, 2004).....22, 35, 60

Executive Order 13766 of January 24, 2017: Expediting  
Environmental Reviews and Approvals for High Priority  
Infrastructure Projects,  
82 Fed. Reg. 8,657 (Jan. 30, 2017).....1, 27, 28

Presidential Documents, *Memorandum of January 24, 2017:*  
*Construction of the Keystone XL Pipeline,*  
82 Fed. Reg. 8,663 (Jan. 30, 2017).....7, 28

Ctr. for Mfg. Research, *America’s Oil Pipelines: Fueling  
Manufacturing Jobs & Growth,*  
[http://www.nam.org/Issues/Energy-and-Environment/Crude-Oil-  
Pipeline-One-Pager.pdf](http://www.nam.org/Issues/Energy-and-Environment/Crude-Oil-Pipeline-One-Pager.pdf) (last visited Mar. 27, 2018).....1

Dep’t of State, *Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement:*  
*Line 67 Expansion* (Aug. 2017) (Alberta Clipper EIA),  
<https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/273539.pdf> .....55
